Indemnity to the named insured and to any other in-(c) t., sured, irrespective of legal liability, for medical expenses in an aggregate amount of at least \$2,000 for each such injured person, incurred within two years from the date of the accident by reason of bodily injuries arising out of the use of the automobile described in the policy. provided that no person shall be entitled to receive in the aggregate an amount exceeding his actual medical expenses.

Sec. 4. [72A.1495] Authorization to write policy. Notwithstanding any statutory or other provision to the contrary said supplemental insurance coverage shall be deemed to be authorized to be written by any company having a certificate of authority to transact and write motor vehicle liability insurance in the state of Minnesota.

• ; ; ; Sec. 5. Effective date. This act shall take effect with respect to automobile liability and motor vehicle liability policies or renewals issued on or after January 1, 1970 and to such policies or renewals issued before said date to become effective on or after said date.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 714-H. F. No. 1917 [Not Coded]

una gravita a nemica e e<u>la del comp</u>etitoria. Se del del se el secondo del secondo de

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the city of Brainerd.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Brainerd, city of; firemen's relief association. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the fire department relief association of the city of Brainerd shall provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws, for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$400 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions of said section 69.06.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective when approved by the gov-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

erning body of the city of Brainerd, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 715-H. F. No. 2079

[Coded]

An act relating to destruction of noxious weeds by cities; providing procedures for collection of costs and expenses and establishing penalties for nonpayment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 18.271, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 18.271, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. Noxions weeds; destruction by cities; cost and expenses. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 3 as they relate to procedures for payment of costs and expenses incurred, when the local weed inspector or the assistant weed inspector of a city shall cause noxious weeds to be cut down, destroyed, or otherwise eradicated on property within such city under the authority of this section, the following procedures shall apply for costs and expenses thus incurred.

Notice in writing of the work done and the costs and expenses involved shall be served on the owner or occupant of the property in accordance with the individual notice provisions of subdivision 2. Such notice shall provide a tabulation of the total costs and expenses involved and shall indicate that if the total amount is not paid to the city within 30 days or before the following October 1, whichever is later, the costs and expenses shall become a lien in favor of the city and a penalty of eight percent will be added to the amount due as of that date with the total costs, expenses, and penalty thereupon to be certified to the county auditor and entered by him on his tax books as a tax upon such land.

Amounts collected by the county auditor under the provisions of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

.713]